

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-0241
Kossuth County No. LACV027055

WMG, L.C.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

NCJC, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR KOSSUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CARL J. PETERSEN

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WMG'S APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW**

Thomas W. Lipps
Peterson & Lipps
P. O. Box 575, 6 East State St.
Algona, Iowa 50511
tlipps@petelipp.com
(515) 295-9494 Telephone
(515) 295-9493 Facsimile
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
WMG, L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

 A. Nature of the Case..... 12

 B. Course of Proceedings..... 12

 C. Trial..... 14

 D. Post-Trial..... 14

 E. Court of Appeals. 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO HOLD THAT A CREDITOR’S ASSERTION OF A \$1,105,005 CLAIM, WHEN THE TRUE DEBT WAS ONLY \$41,457, WAS PER SE UNREASONABLE FOR PURPOSES OF THE CREDITOR GIVING THE DEBTOR NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO PAY THE DEBT UNDER IOWA CODE § 625.25..... 19

 A. Scope/Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. 19

 B. Before a Creditor Can Recover Contractual Attorney Fees It Must Satisfy the Conditions Precedent Contained in Iowa Code § 625.25 By Providing the Debtor With the Amount of the Debt Actually Due..... 20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED WMG COSTS UNDER IOWA CODE § 677.10 BUT ERRED BY FAILING TO INCLUDE WMG’S POST-OFFER ATTORNEY FEES AS PART OF COSTS AS DIRECTED BY IOWA CODE § 625.22 23

 A. Scope/Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. 23

 B. The Trial Court Erred by Incorrectly Interpreting Iowa Code § 625.22 Which Directs that WMG’s Post-Offer Attorney Fees Should Be Taxed as Costs Under Iowa Code § 677.10. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 31

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 31

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 33

WMG MOTION TO ENLARGE, EXHIBIT A; APP. 288-289 34

EXHIBIT 110, NCJC’S \$190,564.62 REIMBURSEMENT EXHIBIT; APP. 290 36

COURT OF APPEALS OPINION..... 37

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW

NCJC, Inc., made claims against Defendant WMG, L.C exceeding \$1,000,000.00, pursuant to a written contract (a farm lease) containing a prevailing party attorney fee shifting provision, when the true debt was only \$41,453.57. WMG offered to confess judgment for \$75,000.00. NCJC rejected the offer to confess and ultimately received a judgment at trial for \$41,453.57.

The District Court awarded NCJC both pre-offer and post-offer attorney fees. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that NCJC's fees before the offer to confess are not treated the same as its fees incurred after the offer to confess is rejected. The Court of Appeals also correctly held that NCJC is not entitled to post-offer fees. However, WMG urges that the Court of Appeals erred by holding that NCJC is entitled to fees for the pre-offer to confess period notwithstanding NCJC's pre-suit claim of over \$1,000,000 which was grossly in excess of the ultimate true debt of \$41,453.57.

WMG also urges the Court of Appeals erred, in holding, that because NCJC did get a judgment in some amount, that WMG could not be a contractual prevailing party for either the pre-offer or post-offer to confess

periods, even though WMG, LLC successfully obtained a dismissal of over 95% of NCJC Inc.'s claims, and notwithstanding the offer to confess statute.

The Court of Appeals' interpretation of the interplay among Iowa Code sections 677.5, 677.10, 625.22, and 625.25 severely limits the settlement influencing value that was the core intention of the legislature in these fees shifting and fee limiting provisions. Because this interpretation and understanding applies to virtually all contracts and contract related litigation in the State of Iowa, these issues are of extreme public importance and should be announced by the Supreme Court of Iowa. Further, these issues are principally of first impression.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829, 832-833 (Iowa 2009).....	9, 20
<i>Brockhouse v. State</i> , 449 N.W.2d 380, 383 (Iowa 1989)	10, 27, 28, 29
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143, 153 (Iowa 1992)	10, 24
<i>CSS2 Enterprise vs. Farmers Coop. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4935834, 2-3, 7 & 10 (Iowa App.).....	10, 26, 27
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889, 897 (Iowa 1996)	9, 22
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339, 342, 344 (Iowa 2000)	9, 20
<i>Gosch v. Jeulfs</i> , 701 N.W.2d 90, 91 (Iowa 2005).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Harris v. Olson</i> , 558 N.W.2d 408, 409 (Iowa 1997).....	9, 19
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891, 897 (Iowa 1990).....	9, 20
<i>People's Trust & Sav. Bank v. Baird</i> , 346 N.W.2d 1, 4 (Iowa 1984).....	9, 21
<i>Rick v. Sprague</i> , 706 N.W.2d 717, 723 (Iowa 2005).....	9, 19
<i>Sheer Construction, Inc. v. W. Hodgman and Sons, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 328, 330-331, 333-334 (Iowa 1982).....	10, 27, 28, 29
<i>Tilton v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 94 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1959).....	10, 27, 29

Statutes

Iowa Code § 472.33	11, 27, 29
--------------------------	------------

Iowa Code § 573.16	11, 28
Iowa Code § 625.22	2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
Iowa Code § 625.25	2, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30
Iowa Code § 677.10	6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
Iowa Code § 677.4	11, 13, 18, 24
Iowa Code § 677.4-6	11, 28
Iowa Code § 677.5	2, 6
Iowa Code § 677.7	11, 26, 27
Iowa Code § 6B.33	11, 27, 29
Iowa Code § 717A	11, 26
Iowa Code § 717A.3	11, 26
Iowa Code Chapter 677	11, 15, 16, 24, 26

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904	11, 23
